On September 19, 2018, the district court imposed a 

guideline range sentence of 262 months for Count 2 and 

120 months for Count 3, to run concurrently. As a result of 

Wiseman's conviction pursuant to 21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(C) 

and not §841(b)(1)(A-B), Wiseman is serving an additional 

one hundred and eleven (111) months imprisonment, or 

over nine (9) years. Wiseman timely filed his notice of 

appeal. 

B.  FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

On August 4, 2017, at around 6:30 a.m., several 

Elyria Police Department officers were dispatched to 201 

George Street in Elyria, Ohio and observed blood on the